

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SHAMARA T. KING on behalf of herself)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

No. 2:10-cv-06850-PBT

GENERAL INFORMATION SERVICES,)
INC.,)

Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF § 1681c OF
THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

SECTION 1681c IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 4

 A. The Well-Established *Central Hudson* Test for Restrictions on Commercial
 Speech Applies To § 1681c. 4

 1. Because § 1681c restricts only commercial speech, it need only satisfy the
 intermediate scrutiny established in *Central Hudson*..... 4

 2. Nothing in *Sorrell* suggests that § 1681c must satisfy a stricter form of
 scrutiny. 6

 B. Section 1681c Satisfies *Central Hudson*’s Test..... 9

 1. Section 1681c directly advances the substantial government interest in
 protecting individuals’ privacy, and is no more extensive than necessary to
 serve that interest. 10

 a. Section 1681c’s purported “underinclusiveness” does not undermine
 the fit between the law and the substantial interest in protecting
 individuals’ privacy. 11

 b. The regulated information’s availability in public records does not
 undermine the fit between § 1681c and the substantial interest in
 protecting privacy. 15

 2. GIS’s arguments that § 1681c does not appropriately advance the
 government’s relevancy and accuracy interests are irrelevant and in any event
 misunderstand those interests. 16

 a. The Court need not address GIS’s relevancy and accuracy arguments
 because § 1681c appropriately advances the government’s
 substantial interest in protecting privacy. 17

 b. Section 1681c does not impermissibly advance any interest in
 preventing businesses from making “bad decisions” based on
 information Congress deemed “irrelevant.” 17

 c. Section 1681c is not designed to advance a freestanding interest in
 accuracy. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trs. of SUNY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	4, 9
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	4, 5, 16
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Individual Reference Servs. Grp., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	8
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	4, 5, 16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of Supreme Court of Pa.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	16
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	15, 16
<i>United Reporting Publ'g Corp. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 146 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	10

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 601, 84 Stat. 1128 (1970) (<i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3))	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2)(D)	2, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(o)	2, 11, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y).....2, 11, 14
 15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....5
 15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... *passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a).....2, 13
 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(2).....2
 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5).....2, 3
 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(b)2, 12
 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)3, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(e).....5
 15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....20
 15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a)3
 15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a)(2).....20
 28 U.S.C. § 2403.....4

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. 2412 (1969) (statement of Sen. Proxmire).....13, 17, 18, 20
 115 Cong. Rec. 33410 (1969) (statement of Sen. Proxmire).....12, 18
 144 Cong. Rec. H10218 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1998) (statement of Rep. Leach).....3
 144 Cong. Rec. S11638 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1998) (statement of Sen. Nickles).....3
 H. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994)14
 H. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003)14
 S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....1, 13, 19
